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AGENDA ITEM 

Planning & Zoning 

 Meeting 

 2/15/2024  

  MEETING DATE  

TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members DATE: January 31, 2024 

FROM: Justin Kelly, Senior Planner PHONE: 904 209-0728 

SUBJECT OR TITLE: REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots 

AGENDA TYPE: Business Item, Ex Parte Communication, Recommendation, Report 

PRESENTER: Bill Miller | Premier Properties 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 
Request to rezone approximately .47 acres of land, located along the eastern side of A1A South, north of E. Palmetto Avenue, 
from Commercial General (CG) to Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to allow for three (3) single-family homes on each of the 
three (3) platted lots. 

SUGGESTED MOTION/RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  

 
APPROVE: Motion to recommend approval of REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots based on four (4) findings of fact, as 
provided in the Staff Report. 
 
DENY: Motion to recommend denial of REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots based on five (5) findings of fact, as provided in 
the Staff Report. 
 



Growth Management Department 
Planning Division Report 

Application for REZONING 
File Number: REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots 

To: Planning and Zoning Agency 

From: Justin Kelly, Senior Planner 

Date: February 6, 2024 

Subject:  REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots, a request to rezone 
approximately .47 acres of land from Commercial General 
(CG) to Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to allow for three 
(3) single-family homes on each of the three (3) platted
lots.

Applicant/ 
Representative: Bill Miller | Coldwell Banker Premier Properties 

Owner(s): Phyllis Pari; Cynthia and Lou Carlson et al; and Southbreeze 
Properties, LLC 

Hearing date(s): Planning and Zoning Agency – February 15, 2024 
Board of County Commissioners – March 16, 2024 

Commissioner 
District: District 3 

SUGGESTED MOTION/RECCOMENDATION/ACTION: 

APPROVE: Motion to recommend approval of REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots based 
on four (4) findings of fact, as provided in the Staff Report.  

DENY: Motion to recommend denial of REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots based on five 
(5) findings of fact, as provided in the Staff Report.



Page 2                                                                                      REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots 

 

MAP SERIES 
 
Location: The subject property is comprised of three (3) platted lots of record that are located within the Biera 
Mar (By the Sea) subdivision. The lots are located on the eastern side of A1A South, south of E. Magnolia 
Avenue, and north of E. Palmetto Avenue.  
 

 
 
Future Land Use: The subject property and surrounding lots are designated Residential-C (Coastal) on the 
Future Land Use Map. The platted right-of-way’s and land to the west, across A1A South, are designated 
Residential-B (Coastal). 
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Zoning District: The subject property is zoned Commercial General (CG) with a requested change to 
Residential, Single Family (RS-3). Lands to the south and west, across A1A South, are zoned CG. Lands to the 
north and east are zoned RS-3.  

Aerial Imagery: The subject property is currently vacant, unimproved with portions of the lots nearest to 
A1A South cleared. The remaining areas towards the rear of the lots are vegetated. A majority of the 
surrounding lots are improved with single family dwelling units. Commercial uses are located to the south 
along the eastern side of A1A South. Saint Anastasia Catholic Church is located to the southwest, across A1A 
South.  
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APPLICATION SUMMARY 
The applicant is requesting to rezone three (3) platted lots of record that total approximately 0.47 acres or 
20,473 +/- sq. ft. in size from Commercial General (CG) to Residential, Single Family (RS-3). Based on 
application materials provided, the applicant intends on constructing one (1) single family home on each of 
the platted lots. Under the existing CG zoning classification, the property owner is not permitted to construct 
a single-family residence on the platted lots unless such use is an accessory to a commercial establishment. 
Therefore, the applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property to RS-3 in order to facilitate the 
construction of three (3) single-family homes, remaining consistent with other similarly zoned residential 
properties in the surrounding area. 

Conceptual Site Plan: The provided conceptual site plan shows the intended development for each of the 
three (3) platted lots. Staff notes that Site Plans are not required as a part of a rezoning application, and are 
subject to change, meeting all required design standards of the LDC, if approved.    

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning and Zoning Division has routed this request to all appropriate reviewing departments. There 
are no open comments. 

Office of the County Attorney Review: This application is subject to the general standards outlined in Board 
of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder, 627. So. 2d 468.  Applicant bears the initial burden 
of demonstrating that the proposed rezoning is a) consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan, and b) complies with the procedural requirements of the Land Development Code. 
The Board of County Commissioners may still deny the application if there is evidence that maintain the 
existing zoning serves a legitimate public purpose. A legitimate public purpose of keeping the existing zoning 
includes, but is not limited to, that the rezoning: produces an urban sprawl pattern of development; is spot 
zoning; produces an incompatibility or deviation from an established or developing logical and orderly 
development; produces significant adverse impact upon property values of the adjacent or nearby properties; 
or detracts from the character and quality of life in the neighborhood by creating excessive noise, lights, 
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vibration, fumes, odors, dust, physical activities and other detrimental effects or nuisances, and impact on 
environmentally sensitive features.  

Competent substantial evidence is testimony that is specific, reliable and fact-based. Examples of competent 
substantial evidence include, but are not limited to, factual statements concerning: the character of the 
neighborhood (quiet or noisy, residential or commercial, etc.); lot sizes, width, typical for the area; density 
of development (low density – spacious or high density crowded); building heights existing in the area 
(maximum, average). General statements of like or dislike, or the sheer number of persons in a petition or 
poll, do not by themselves constitute competent substantial evidence. Any statements that draw conclusions 
or opinions should be supported by evidence, expertise, experience, documentation, and testimony from 
competent and relevant persons and documents. Statements on a technical issue should have the speaker 
establish expertise in that technical field. 

The record of the decision consists of all documents and exhibits submitted to the advisory board and/or the 
decision-making board, together with the minutes of the meeting(s) at which the application is considered. 
The record may include the application; staff report; photographs, plans, maps and diagrams; studies and 
reports prepared by the applicant; documents presented by opposing parties; video recordings and all of the 
testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing(s). 

Planning & Zoning Division Review: The requested rezoning from Commercial General (CG) to Residential, 
Single Family (RS-3) is compatible with the Future Land Use Map designation of Residential-C (Coastal). 
Furthermore, the RS-3 zoning designation allows for the single-family residential uses that are proposed 
within the application materials. Records indicate that the subject property is comprised of Lots 3-5, Block 
19 of the Biera Mar (By the Sea) Subdivision, which was platted in 1925. The three lots currently have a lot 
width of 60’ with lot depths ranging from 111’ to 117’.  Per Table 6.01 of the LDC, the minimum required lot 
width prescribed for the RS-3 zoning district is 75 feet with a minimum lot are of 7,500 square feet, which 
the lots do not meet. However, per Section 10.03.02.G of the LDC, since the lots were recorded before the 
adoption of current Codes, they are exempt from meeting the required minimum lot width and area 
prescribed for the RS-3 zoning district. All other required yard dimensions, such as setbacks, shall conform 
to the regulations prescribed within Table 6.01 (below). Staff notes that the lots are located adjacent to a 
platted, unopened right-of-way to the east. Per Section 6.01.03.C, the lots are considered Through Lots, 
having two (2) Front Yards and two (2) Side Yards. The provided conceptual site plan accounts for this lot 
type, and demonstrates that the second Front Yard setback will be met.   

LDC, Table 6.01 (Design Requirements) 

SCHEDULE OF AREA, HEIGHT, BULK AND PLACEMENT STANDARDS 

Zoning District
Minimum Lot 

Widths
Minimum Lot 

Area
Maximum Lot 

Coverage by 
All Buildings

Floor Area 
Ratio 

Impervious 
Surface Ratio 

Min. Yard Req. 
Front/ Side/Rear

Maximum 
Height of 

Structures

           RS-3 75 feet* 7,500 sq. ft*.       35% N/A 70% 25/8/10 feet      35 feet

*Non-Conforming Lots of Record are exempt per Section 10.03.02.G 

Review by Planning staff finds that the subject property is located in an area comprised largely of residential 
uses. For those nearby commercial use properties, a majority of the lots are improved with residential uses 
as an accessory use. Review by Planning staff found that there have been numerous rezonings approved along 
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this section of A1A South to facilitate residential development on land previously zoned for commercial uses. 
Overall, the requested rezoning from Commercial General (CG) to Residential, Single Family (RS-3) appears 
as if it would result in a development with similar characteristics to nearby residential properties located in 
the surrounding area. 

Figure 1 provides a comparison of the use categories allowed within the Commercial General (CG) and 
Residential, Single Family (RS-3) zoning districts. Figure 2 is a compatibility analysis of the subject property 
in comparison with similarly zoned properties in the surrounding area.  

Figure 1: Table of Allowed Uses 

Use Category 
Zoning District 

CG RS-3 
(proposed) 

 Residential 
 

 X* X 

 Cultural/Institutional  X 

 Neighborhood Business and 
 Commercial  

 X 

General Business and Commercial  X 

 Office and Professional X 

 Outdoor Passive 
 

X 

 Neighborhood Public Service  X X 

*Single family dwelling or two (2) family dwelling permitted as an accessory to the
commercial use; only for occupancy by the owners or employees thereof (LDC, Section
2.02.04.C.2)

Figure 2: Compatibility Analysis 

Criteria Subject Property 
(Proposed) 

North South East West 
(Across AIA S) 

FLUM Res-C Res-C Res-C Res-C Res-C 

Zoning RS-3 RS-3 CG RS-3 CG 

Use Residential Residential Commercial Residential Vacant, 
Unimproved 

Technical Division Review: All future site engineering, drainage and required infrastructure improvements 
will be reviewed pursuant to the established Development Review Process to ensure that the development 
has met all applicable local regulations and permitting requirements. No permits will be issued prior to 
compliance with all applicable regulations. The three (3) lots are located within Flood Zone X. It is noted that 
A1A South is a Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) roadway with whom driveway access will 
need to be coordinated. Site access design must adhere to all requirements of Section 6.04.05 of the St. Johns 
County Land Development Code, as applicable, and permitted by FDOT, which may require shared 
driveways. 
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CORRESPONDENCE/PHONE CALLS 
Staff has not received any phone calls or correspondence regarding this request as of the writing of this Staff 
Report.  

FINDINGS OF FACT/ACTION 
Staff has provided the Agency with four (4) Findings of Fact to recommend approval of this request. Five (5) 
Findings of Fact have been provided to recommend denial of the rezoning. These findings may be subject to 
other competent substantial evidence received at the quasi-judicial public hearing.        

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Recorded Documents Section
2. Application and Supporting Documents



PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 
REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots 

APPROVE DENY 
1. The request for rezoning has been fully 

considered after public hearing with legal 
notice duly published as required by law. 

1. The request for rezoning has been fully considered 
after public hearing with legal notice duly 
published as required by law. 

2.  The rezoning to Residential, Single Family 
(RS-3) is consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan, in that:  
a) The rezoning is compatible and 

complementary to conforming adjacent 
land uses. (Objective A.1.3.11) 

b) The rezoning encourages an efficient and 
compact land use pattern and supports 
balanced growth and economic 
development. (Objective A.1.11) 

c) The proposed project is consistent with the 
goals, policies, and objectives of the 2025 
St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan. 

2. The rezoning to Residential, Single Family (RS-
3) is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, 
in that:  
a) The rezoning is not compatible and not 

complementary to conforming adjacent land 
uses. (Objective A.1.3.11) 

b) The rezoning does not encourage an efficient 
and compact land use pattern and does not 
support balanced development. (Objective 
A.1.11) 

c) The proposed project is not consistent with 
the goals, policies, and objectives of the 2025 
St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The rezoning to Residential, Single Family 
(RS-3) is consistent with the St. Johns County 
Land Development Code. 

3. The rezoning to Residential, Single Family (RS-
3) is not consistent with the St. Johns County Land 
Development Code. 

4. The zoning district of Residential, Single 
Family (RS-3) is consistent with the land uses 
allowed in the land use designation of 
Residential-C as depicted on the 2025 Future 
Land Use Map. 

4. The zoning district of Residential, Single 
Family (RS-3) is not consistent with the land uses 
allowed in the land use designation of 
Residential-C as depicted on the 2025 Future 
Land Use Map. 

 
 5. Consistent with Board of County Commissioners 

of Brevard County v. Snyder, 627 So. 26 469, the 
Board finds a legitimate public purpose in keeping 
the existing zoning. 

 



ATTACHMENT 1 

RECORDED DOCUMENTS 

SECTION 



ORDINANCE NUMBER:   2024 -   
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF ST. 
JOHNS, STATE OF FLORIDA, REZONING 
LANDS AS DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER 
FROM THE PRESENT ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION OF COMMERCIAL 
GENERAL (CG) TO RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE 
FAMILY (RS-3); MAKING FINDINGS OF 
FACT; REQUIRING RECORDATION; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA: 
 
WHEREAS, the development of the lands within this rezoning shall proceed in accordance with the 
application, dated December 14, 2023 in addition to supporting documents and statements from the applicant,  
which are a part of Zoning File REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots, as approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners, and incorporated by reference into and made part hereof this Ordinance. In the case of 
conflict between the application, the supporting documents, and the below described special provisions 
of this Ordinance, the below described provisions shall prevail. 
 
SECTION 1. Upon consideration of the application, supporting documents, statements from the applicant, 
correspondence received by the Growth Management Department, recommendation of the Planning and 
Zoning Agency, and comments from the staff and the general public at the public hearing, the Board of 
County Commissioners, finds as follows: 
 

1. The request for rezoning has been fully considered after public hearing with legal notice duly published 
as required by law. 

 
2. The rezoning to Residential, Single Family (RS-3) is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, 

in that: 
 

(a) The rezoning is compatible and complementary to conforming adjacent land 
uses. (Objective A.1.3.11) 

 
(b) The rezoning encourages an efficient and compact land use pattern and 

supports balanced growth and economic development. (Objective A.1.11) 
 

(c) The proposed project is consistent with the goals, policies and objectives of 
the 2025 St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan. 

 
3. The rezoning to Residential, Single Family (RS-3) is consistent with the St. Johns County Land 

Development Code. 
 

4. The zone district of Residential, Single Family (RS-3) is consistent with the land uses allowed 
in the land use designation of Residential-C as depicted on the 2025 Future Land Use Map. 



SECTION 2. Pursuant to this application File Number REZ 2023-31 Biera Mar Lots the zoning 
classification of the lands described within the attached legal description, Exhibit “A”, 
 

is hereby changed to Residential, Single Family (RS-3) 
 

 
SECTION 3. To the extent that they do not conflict with the unique, specific and detailed provisions of 
this Ordinance, all provisions of the Land Development Code as such may be amended from time to time 
shall be applicable to development of property referenced herein except to the degree that development may 
qualify for vested rights in accordance with applicable ordinances and laws. Notwithstanding any provision 
of this Ordinance, no portion of any concurrency provision or impact fee ordinance, building code, 
Comprehensive Plan or any other non-Land Development Code ordinance or regulation shall be deemed 
waived or varied by any provision herein. Notwithstanding any provision of this Ordinance, no portion of 
any use restriction, title conditions, restriction or covenant shall be deemed waived or varied by any 
provision herein. 
  
SECTION 4.  It is the intent of the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners that scriveners and 
typographic errors which do not change the tone or tenor of this Ordinance may be corrected during 
codification and may be authorized by the County Administrator or designee, without public hearing, by 
filing a corrected or recodified copy of the same with the Clerk of the Board. 
 
SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon receipt by the Secretary of State. 
 
SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall be recorded in a book kept and maintained by the Clerk of the Board 
of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, in accordance with Section 125.68, Florida Statutes. 
 
SECTION 7. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the zoning classification shall be recorded on the 
Zoning Atlas. 
 
 
PASSED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS 
COUNTY, FLORIDA THIS _______________ DAY OF _______________ 2024. 

 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
BY: ______________________________ 
                    Sarah Arnold, Chair            
 
 
ATTEST:  Brandon J. Patty, Clerk o f  t h e  
C i rc u i t  C o u r t  & Co mp t ro l l er  

 
BY: ______________________________ 

           Deputy Clerk 
 

 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: _______________________  



EXHIBIT A 

Legal DescripƟons 

#1774600000 / 5068 A1A S 

Lot 5, Block 19, BIERA MAR SUBDIVISION, according to plat thereof as recorded in Map Book 3, Page 69, 
of the Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida. 

#1774500000 / 5072 A1A S 

Lot 4, Block 19, BIERA MAR SUBDIVISION, according to plat thereof as recorded in Map Book 3, Page 69, 
of the Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida. 

#1774400000 / 5084 A1A S 

Lot 3, Block 19, BIERA MAR SUBDIVISION, according to plat thereof as recorded in Map Book 3, Page 69, 
of the Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida. 



END OF RECORDED 
DOCUMENTS SECTION 



ATTACHMENT 2 
APPLICATION AND 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 













HOUSE PLANS FOR
100 LANCASTER PLACE
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TRUSS FASTENING SCHEDULE

50
20

NEGATIVE POSITIVENEGATIVE POSITIVE
INTERIOR ZONESEND ZONES

WALLS (incl. Windows & Doors)
OVERHANG
INTERIOR

ZONE "1"
INTERIOR

OVERHANG
CORNER

ZONE "3"
CORNERS

ZONE "2"
END/EDGE

ROOFS (all values negative - i.e. "UPLIFT")

COMPONENT & CLADDING PRESSURES (C&C) PRESSURES

R
O

B
ER

T 
G

. M
O

R
G

EN
 JR

. ,
 P

.E
.

#5
81

18
1
9
2
8
 R

IV
E

R
 L

A
G

O
O

N
 T

R
A

C
E

S
T

. 
A

U
G

U
S

T
IN

E
, 
F
L
O

R
ID

A
  
3
2
0
9
2

9
0
4
-8

1
4
-7

6
3
3



R
O

B
ER

T 
G

. M
O

R
G

EN
 JR

. ,
 P

.E
.

#5
81

18
1
9
2
8
 R

IV
E

R
 L

A
G

O
O

N
 T

R
A

C
E

S
T

. 
A

U
G

U
S

T
IN

E
, 
F
L
O

R
ID

A
  
3
2
0
9
2

9
0
4
-8

1
4
-7

6
3
3

GARAGE / RESIDENCE SEPARATION
REQUIRMENTS

SEPARATION MATERIAL
From the residence and attics Not less than 1/2-inch gypsum board or equivalent 

applied to the garage side

From all habitable rooms above the garage Not less than 5/8-inch Type X gypsum board or
equivalent

Structure(s) supporting floor/ceiling assemblies
used for separation required by this section Not less than 1/2-inch gypsum board or equivalent

Garages located less than 3 feet from a dwelling
unit on the same lot Not less than 1/2-inch gypsum board or equivalent 

applied to the interior side of exterior walls that are 
within this area



TRANSFORMER FROM POWER CO.

CONDUIT FROM TRANSFORMER TO

METER DISCONNECT INSTALLED BY

CONTRACTOR NO WIRE

1-Ø

2" PVC

METER COMBO / DISC

150 / 200 A

GROUND TO ROD IN SLAB  #6 CU

SER - SERVICE CABLE TO PANEL - 4 WIRE

MAIN PANEL IN HOUSE

120 / 240 V  1Ø  4 WIRE

150 / 200 A

1.  ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTERED LINE OF THE BOX

TO BE:   12" AFF (GENERAL) - KITCHEN 44" AFF - BATHROOM 39" AFF (44" AFF WITH RAISED VANITY) -

LAUNDRY ROOM 36" AFF -    EXTERIOR WATERPROOF 12" AFF TO 42" AFF  - GARAGE GENERAL PURPOSE -

44"  AFF - KITCHEN ISLAND OUTLETS MAXIMUM OF 12" BELOW COUNTER SURFACE

2. ALL TRIM PLATES & DEVICES TO BE GANGED, WHERE POSSIBLE.

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY.  ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, LATEST EDITION, BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL,

WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

5. SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING

CODE, SECTIONS R314 AND R315

6. PROVIDE AFCIs (ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS) IN DWELLING UNIT BRANCH CIRCUIT LOCATIONS PER

FBCR E3902.12

7.. GFIs (GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTERS) FOR WATER AREAS AND OUTDOOR CIRCUITS PER FBCR E3902

8. ALL PERMANENT INTERIOR LIGHTING IS 100% HIGH EFFICACY CFL/LED LAMPS PER FBC EC R404.1

9. ALL 125-VOLT 15-AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF DWELLING UNITS,

AND IN ATTACHED AND DETACHED GARAGES SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES

ELECTRICAL NOTES
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IF COUPLER IS USED-
LOCATE MIN 2' FROM
TOP PLATE OR SOLE PLATE

 HEADER SEE PLANS 

2 -2x JACKS

2- 2x KINGS

2- 2x KINGS2 -2x JACKS

SOLE PLATE

CRIPPLES

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

                OPENINGS 6'-1" - 9'-0"  (2 JACKS/3 KINGS)  
OPENINGS UP TO 6'-0"  (1 JACK/2 KINGS)  

TYPICAL WALL SECTION
               SCALE 12"=1'

TYPICAL WALL SECTION
               SCALE 12"=1'

Plywood Nailing Details

TYP. INTERIOR STAIR
 DETAIL

SCALE:                                                                NTS

PORCH CORNER SECTION
                                        SCALE: NTS
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CUT WEATHER

BARRIER @

45°ANGLE

MODIFIED "l" CUT IN

WEATHER BARRIER

LINE OF WINDOW OPENING

APPROVED WEATHER

BARRIER OVER SHEATHING

OVER WD STUD WALL

7"

7"

135°

STEP 1 STEP 2

TEMPORARILY FOLD-UP &

SECURE WEATHER

BARRIER (OR TUCK FLAP

UNDER) @ HEAD

FOLD WEATHER BARRIER IN

AT JAMBS AND SILL

6" TYP.

MECHANICALLY FASTEN

FANNED EDGE (CAP, NAILS,

STAPLES) IF REQUIRED BY

FLASHING MANUFACTURER

INSTALL 9" WIDE

SELF-ADHERING FLEXIBLE

MEMBRANE FLASHING @

SILL

EXTEND FLASHING UP

JAMBS 6" MIN.

STEP 3

STEP 4

APPLY 3/8" NOM.

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF

SEALANT AT JAMBS & HEAD

OR APPLY TO BACK OF

WINDOW NAILING FLANGE IN

LINE w/ PRE-PUNCHED

HOLES OR SLOTS

STEP 5

INSTALL WINDOW PLUMB,

LEVEL & SQUARE PER

MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN

INSTRUCTIONS

5"

STEP 6

INSTALL 4" WIDE

SELF-ADHERING

MEMBRANE FLASHING

OVERNAILING FLANGE @

JAMBS

EXTEND MEMBRANE

FLASHING MIN. 1" BELOW

SILL FLEXIBLE FLASHING

1"

MIN."

STEP 7

INSTALL 4" WIDE

SELF-ADHERING

MEMBRANE FLASHING

OVERNAILING FLANGE @

HEAD

1"

MIN."

EXTEND SELF-ADHERING

MEMBRANE FLASHING 1"

MIN. BEYOND JAMB

FLASHING

NOTE:

1. WINDOW INSTALLATION &

FLASHING DETAILS ARE

CONSISTENT WITH ASTM2112

METHOD A-1 EXCEPT

SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE

FLASHINGS ARE USED.

2. IT IS THE INSTALLATION

CONTRACTORS

RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY

THE COMPATIBILITY OF ALL

PRODUCTS INCLUDING

WEATHER BARRIER, SEALANT

& SELF-ADHERING FLASHING

MATERIALS USED DURING

CONSTRUCTION.

3. INSTALL ALL MATERIALS PER

MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN

SPECIFICATIONS.

WARNING:

SEALANT/FLASHINGS MAY

REACT ADVERSELY IF NOT

COMPATIBLE.

STEP 8 STEP 9

INTERIOR VIEW

FOLD WEATHER BARRIER

DOWN & TAPE DIAGONAL

CUT & ACROSS HEAD OF

WINDOW

SEAL WINDOW FRAME TO

INSIDE OF R.O. WITH

SEALANT AT SILL AND A

MINIMUM 12" UP BOTH

JAMS TO FORM A BACK

DAM. SEAL BALANCE OF

FRAME WITH SEALANT OR

LOW-EXPANDING FOAM

(PROVIDE BACKER ROD

WHERE REQUIRED)
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APPROVED WEATHER

BARRIER OVER WD

SHEATHING

FOLD WEATHER

BARRIER IN AND

AROUND JAMBS

CUT WEATHER

BARRIER

INSTALL DOOR PLUMB,

LEVEL & SQUARE PER

MANUFACTURER WRITTEN

INSTRUCTIONS

SET THRESHOLD IN

BED OF SEALANT

APPLY SEALANT AT

CORNERS & FRONT EDGE

OF THRESHOLD

STEP 1

STEP 2 STEP 3

STEP 4 STEP 5

NOTE: AT UNPROTECTED DOORS, BOTTOM

1/4th OF JAMBS SHALL BE COMPOSITE, P.T.

OR OTHER DECAY RESISTANT MATERIAL

INSTALL 4" WIDE

SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE

FLASHING OVERLAPPING

DOOR FRAME 1/4"

INSTALL 4" WIDE

SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE

FLASHING OVERLAPPING

DOOR FRAME 1/4"

EXTEND SELF-ADHERING

MEMBRANE FLASHING 1" MIN.

BEYOND JAMB FLASHING

SEE DOOR DETAILS FOR

FINISH/TRIM DETAILS

4"

1/4"

1/4"

1/4"

1"

MIN.

WINDOW FLASHING INSTALLATION DETAILS

N.T.S.

DOOR FLASHING INSTALLATION DETAILS

N.T.S.
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UNDERLAYMENT

PLACE SHINGLES 3/8"

OVER EAVE & RAKE

EDGES TO PROVIDE DRIP

EDGE

ALONG RAKES, CEMENT

SHINGLES TO UNDERLAYMENT

& EACH OTHER IN A 4" WIDTH

OF ASPHALT PLASTIC ROOF

CEMENT

NON-CORRODING

MTL EAVE DRIP

TRIM 6"-7" FROM END

OF FIRST SHINGLE

TRIM TABS FROM ALL

STARTER COURSE

SHINGLES

STARTER COURSE

PLACE SHINGLES CLOSE

TOGETHER BUT DO NOT

CROWD

ALONG RAKES, CEMENT

SHINGLES TO UNDERLAYMENT

& EACH OTHER IN A 4" WIDTH

OF ASPHALT PLASTIC ROOF

CEMENT

NON-CORRODING

MTL EAVE DRIP

PLACE SHINGLES 3/8"

OVER EAVE & RAKE

EDGES TO PROVIDE DRIP

EDGE

FIRST COURSE

11-1/2" to 12-1/2" 11-1/2" to 12-1/2"

1" to 1-1/2" 1" to 1-1/2"

1
2

"

6
"

SHINGLE NAILING

ROOFING DETAILS

NOTE: DETAILS ARE FOR SLOPES OF 4:12 OR GREATER,

FOR SLOPES BELOW 4:12, ALL ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT

SHALL BE SELF ADHERING SHEET MEMBRANE APPROVED

BY THE SHINGLE MANUFACTURER FOR USE ON LOW

SLOPE ROOFING PROJECTS

OPT. PROVIDE LEAD VENT

BOOT WITH INTEGRAL FLANGE

VENT STACK, SEE PLUMBING

FOR SIZE & LOCATION

PREFORMED FLEXIBLE BOOT

FLASHING W/ INTEGRAL FLANGE

SET IN PLASTIC ROOF CEMENT

INSTALL FLANGE OVER

SHINGLE @ BASE

FIBERGLASS SHINGLE

ROOFING OVER 15# FELT

OVER 7/16" OSB OVER

PRE-ENG WD TRUSSES

INSTALL SHINGLES OVER

FLANGE @ HEAD

NOTES:

1. INSTALL IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH

MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

2. APPLY ROOFING CEMENT OR SELF-ADHERING

FLASHING OVER FLANGE AT HEAD ONLY

WALL SHEATHING

STUCCO/CV FINISH

ASSEMBLY W/ 15# FELT

OVER APPROVED WEATHER

BARRIER

LAP FELT AND WEATHER

BARRIER OVER VINYL

STUCCO STOP/WEEP

EXTEND 15# ROOFING FELT

UP WALL 7" MIN.

5x5 METAL FLASHING OVER

ROOFING FELT (NAIL TO

ROOF DECK NOT WALL

SHEATHING)

CAP SHINGLE - DO NOT NAIL

INSTALL WITH ROOF

CEMENT

SHINGLE ROOFING

ROOF CEMENT

VENT STACK FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.
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WALL FLASHING DETAIL - STUCCO

N.T.S.

WALL SHEATHING

SYN WD SIDING OVER

APPROVED WEATHER

BARRIER

LAP WEATHER BARRIER OVER

METAL FLASHING AND SECURE

WITH STARTER STRIP

EXTEND 15# ROOFING FELT

UP WALL 7" MIN.

5x5 METAL FLASHING OVER

ROOFING FELT (NAIL TO ROOF

DECK NOT WALL SHEATHING)

CAP SHINGLE - DO NOT NAIL

INSTALL WITH ROOF CEMENT

SHINGLE ROOFING

ROOF CEMENT

WALL FLASHING DETAIL - LAP SIDING

N.T.S.
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VALLEY SHINGLE INSTALLATION:

INSTALL SHINGLES USING WEAVE METHOD

1. EXTEND (1) FULL END SHINGLE MIN. 12" PAST

CENTER LINE OF VALLEY. SEE MANUF WRITTEN

INSTRUCTION FOR ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION

INFORMATION

2. DO NOT NAIL 6" MIN. FROM VALLEY CENTER LINE

24" WIDE METAL VALLEY

FLASHING OVER 15# FELT

FIBERGLASS SHINGLE

ROOFING OVER 15# FELT

OVER 7/16" OSB OVER

PRE-ENG WD TRUSSES

VALLEY FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

FIBERGLASS SHINGLE ROOFING OVER

UNDERLAYMENT

INSTALL SHINGLES OVER OFF-RIDGE VENT FLANGE AT

HEAD

GALVANIZED METAL OFF-RIDGE

VENT WITH BAFFLE. SET IN

PLASTIC ROOF CEMENT OR

SEALANT

SCREEN

INSTALL OFF-RIDGE

VENT FLANGE OVER

SHINGLES AT BASE

7/16" OSB OVER

PRE-ENG WD

TRUSSES

OFF-RIDGE VENT FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

STUCCO/CV FINISH

ASSEMBLY

LAP BARRIER OVER NAILING

FLANGE

VINYL DRIP/WEEP SCREED

5"x5" METAL FLASHING

KICK-OUT

FLASHING (SEE

DETAIL)

2

"

EXTEND KICK-OUT 2"

BEYOND FASCIA

FELT UNDERLAYMENT

SHINGLE ROOFING

MTL DRIP EDGE

FASCIA
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WATER

TIGHT

SEAL

NOTE: INSTALL KICKOUT

FLASHING AT BOTTOM OF

ROOF & WALL INTERSECTIONS

WALL/KICKOUT FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

NOTES:

1. INSTALL IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH

MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

2. APPLY ROOFING CEMENT OR SELF-ADHERING

FLASHING OVER FLANGE AT HEAD ONLY
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